100 micrograms / dose and 200 micrograms / dose of inhalation powder 
salbutamol

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start using this medicine. It contains information that is important to you.

Buventol Easyhaler instructions for use
QR code Buventol

Scan the QR code or go to www.oeh.fi/sse to see instructions on how to use Easyhaler.

– Save this information, you may need to read it again.

– If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

– This medicine has been prescribed for you only. Do not give it to others. It can harm them, even if they show signs of illness similar to yours.

– If you get any side effects , talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to any side effects not mentioned in this information. See section 4.

This leaflet contains information on the following :

1. What Buventol Easyhaler is and what it is used for

2. What you need to know before using Buventol Easyhaler 

3. How to use Buventol Easyhaler

4. Any side effects ar

5. How to store Buventol Easyhaler

6. Contents of the packaging and other information

In this leaflet: 
1. What Buventol Easyhaler is and what it is used for 
2. What you need to know before you use Buventol Easyhaler 
3. How to use Buventol Easyhaler 
4. Possible side effects 
5. How to store Buventol Easyhaler 6. Contents of the pack 
and other information 

1. What Buventol Easyhaler is and what it is used for

Buventol Easyhaler is an inhaler that contains the active substance salbutamol. Salbutamol works by dilating the trachea and making it easier to breathe. Buventol Easyhaler is used for relieving symptoms of asthma and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD).

Buventol Easyhaler is used for adults and children over 6 years.

Salbutamol contained in Buventol Easyhaler may also be approved for the treatment of other conditions not mentioned in this product information. Ask your doctor, pharmacist or other healthcare professional if you have any further questions and always follow their instructions.

2. What you need to know before using Buventol Easyhaler

Do not use Buventol Easyhaler

if you are allergic to salbutamol or any of the other ingredients of this medicine (listed in section 6), in this case, lactose (which contains small amounts of milk protein).

Warnings and cautions

Talk to your doctor before using Buventol Easyhaler if you have or have had any of the following conditions:

  • cardiovascular disease
  • angina
  • increased thyroid function
  • diabetes
  • low potassium levels in the blood ( hypokalaemia ).

If you have low potassium levels in the blood ( hypokalemia ), this condition can deteriorate if Buventol Easyhaler used with diuretics, steroids you or some other medicines for asthma (xanthine). In such cases, contact your doctor for advice.

If your asthma symptoms increase or if the effect of Buventol Easyhaler worsens, contact your doctor. Repeated inhalation that does not have an effect on severe asthma attacks means that another treatment is needed.

Other medicines and Buventol Easyhaler

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken, or might take any other medicines.

Some heart medicines ( beta-blockers ) may reduce the effect of Buventol Easyhaler. Therefore, consult your doctor before using other medicines at the same time.

Pregnancy, breastfeeding, and fertility

If you are pregnant or breast-feeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to have a baby, ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking this medicine.

No adverse effects on the fetus have been demonstrated when using Buventol Easyhaler during pregnancy.

It is unknown whether salbutamol passes into breast milk. Therefore consult a doctor before use during breast-feeding.

Driving and using machines

Buventol Easyhaler has no known effects on the ability to drive or use machines.

You are responsible for assessing whether you are fit to drive a motor vehicle or perform work that requires increased attention. One of the factors that can affect your ability in these respects is the use of drugs due to their effects and/or side effects. Descriptions of these effects and side effects can be found in other sections. Read all the information in this leaflet for guidance. If you are not sure, talk to your doctor or pharmacist.

Buventol Easyhaler contains excipients

If you have been told by your doctor that you have an intolerance to some sugars, contact your doctor before taking this medicine. The amount of lactose in this medicine does not normally cause problems in people who are lactose intolerant (do not tolerate lactose ).

3. How to use Buventol Easyhaler

See the “Easyhaler Operating Instructions” at the end of this leaflet.

Always use this medicine exactly as your doctor has told you. Ask your doctor or pharmacist if you are unsure.

The recommended dose for adults and children over 6 years is 100-200 micrograms 1-4 times a day. If you get asthma symptoms, further inhalation may be taken when they occur.

The effect of inhalation is felt after a few minutes.

The medicine accompanies the inhalation into the trachea as you inhale through the Easyhaler according to the instructions for use. Children should always be supervised by an adult when using Easyhaler.

It is important that the entire dose is inhaled properly. When you feel a mild, sweet taste in your mouth, you can be sure that you have ingested a dose.

Read and follow the instructions carefully!

If you use more Buventol Easyhaler than you should 

If you have taken too much of a dose, you may experience headaches, palpitations, muscle cramps, restlessness, tremors, dizziness, nausea, dry mouth, and fatigue.


If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your doctor, pharmacist, or nurse.

Instructions on how to use the inhaler can be found at the end of the leaflet.

4. Possible side effects

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

The side effects caused by normal inhaled doses are mild and usually disappear with continued treatment.

Common (may affect up to 1 in 10 people):

  • tremors and palpitations, especially at the beginning of treatment

Uncommon (may affect up to 1 in 100 people):

Rare (may affect up to 1 in 1,000 people):

  • bronchospasm ( bronchospasm )
  • mouth and throat irritation
  • cough
  • low potassium values
  • muscle cramps
  • restlessness and dizziness
  • overactivity
  • irregular heartbeat

Very rare (may affect up to 1 in 10,000 people):

  • chest pain (as a sign of angina). If this happens, talk to your doctor as soon as possible. However, do not interrupt the treatment on your own.

If side effects persist or are bothersome, consult a physician.

Reporting of side effects ar

If you get any side effects , talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to any side effects not mentioned in this information. You can also report side effects directly (see details below). By reporting side effects, you can help increase drug safety information.

The Medical Products Agency

Box 26

751 03 Uppsala

www.lakemedelsverket.se

5. How to store Buventol Easyhaler

Keep this medicine out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not store above 25 ° C. After opening the foil pouch, store the inhaler dry. Moisture sensitive.

Do not use this medicine after the expiry date which is stated on the carton. The expiration date is the last day of the specified month. After the foil bag is opened, the shelf life is 6 months.

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

6. Contents of the packaging and other information

Content declaration

  • The active substance is salbutamol.
  • The other ingredient is lactose monohydrate (which contains milk protein).

Buventol Easyhaler 100 micrograms/dose:

1 dose ( inhalation ) contains 100 micrograms salbutamol and 9.9 mg lactose monohydrate.

Buventol Easyhaler 200 micrograms/dose:

1 dose ( inhalation ) contains 200 micrograms salbutamol and 9 mg lactose monohydrate.

What the medicine looks like and the contents of the pack

Buventol Easyhaler 100 micrograms/dose:

Inhaler containing 200 doses and case.

Inhaler containing 200 doses.

Buventol Easyhaler 200 micrograms/dose:

Inhaler containing 200 doses and case.

Inhaler containing 60 or 200 doses.

Marketing Authorization Holder and Manufacturer

Orion Corporation

Orionintie 1

FI-02200 Espoo

Finland

For further information on this medicine, please contact your local representative:

Orion Pharma AB, Danderyd

medinfo@orionpharma.com

Muhammad Nadeem

Leave a Reply